NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT


NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT

In the Matter of an

Application for a PSD Permit Modification by:

	
	DEP File No.  0090069-006-AC

	Brevard Energy, LLC
	Draft Permit No.  PSD-FL-378A

	29261 Wall Street
	Central Disposal Facility

	Wixom, Michigan 48393
	Brevard County


Authorized Representative:
Mr. Scott Salisbury, Managing Member

Enclosed is the final air construction permit to set sulfur dioxide (SO2) best available control technology (BACT) emissions limit for the already permitted six (6) Caterpillar, Model G3520C, 2,233 brake-horsepower landfill gas-fired engines.  The engines will generate up to a total of 9.6 megawatts (nominal rating) of electricity.  This permit modification also addresses compliance demonstration requirements for determination of particulate matter and the deletion of  references to applicability of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ, National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.  The facility is located at the Brevard County Solid Waste Management Central Disposal Facility at 2250 Adamson Road, Cocoa, Brevard County.  
The project is subject to the preconstruction requirements for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality pursuant to Rule 62-212.400 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  As noted in the attached Final Determination, minor changes and clarifications were made to the permit as drafted.  This permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

                                                                       
Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

___________________________         ____________
Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief                            (Date)
Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Written Permit (including the Final Permit and the Final Determination) was sent by electronic mail (or a link to these documents made available electronically on a publicly accessible server) with received receipt requested before the close of business on ____________________ to the persons listed below.
Scott Salisbury, Brevard Energy, LLC:  scott.salisbury@landfillenergy.com
Euripides Rodriguez, Director, SWMD:  euripides.rodriguez@brevardcounty.us
Kathleen Forney, EPA Region 4:  forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov
Dee Morse, NPS:  dee_morse@nps.gov 

James Bradner, DEP-CD:  james.bradner@dep.state.fl.us
Jeff Pope, P.E., Clayton Group Services, Inc:  jeff.pope@us.bureauveritas.com
David Derenzo, Derenzo & Associates, Inc:  dderenzo@derenzo.com
Robert Harvey, Derenzo & Associates, Inc:  rharvey@derenzo.com
Vickie Gibson, DEP-BAR:  victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us (for read file)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.
	(Clerk)
	
	(Date)


